
No. 10-5204

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

OTAY MESA PROPERTY L.P., a California Limited Partnership, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Honorable Rosemary M. Collyer, District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

M. REED HOPPER
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
Pacific Legal Foundation
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. STATUTORY INTERPRETATIONS CONTAINED WITHIN A CRITICAL HABITAT DESIGNATION ARE NOT ELIGIBLE FOR <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE	3
A. An Agency’s Interpretation Must Carry the Force of Law To Be Eligible for <i>Chevron</i> Deference	3
B. Critical Habitat Designations Lack the Force of Law with Respect to the Legal Interpretations They Contain	8
II. THE ONLY CIRCUITS TO HAVE ADDRESSED THE ISSUE HAVE HELD THAT CRITICAL HABITAT DESIGNATIONS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE	12
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>*Arizona Cattle Growers' Association v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)	12-13
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002)	6
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	9
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. Alliance v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004)	10
<i>*Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	1
<i>*Christensen v. Harrison County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	2, 4
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am.</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 566 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 389 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	11
<i>*New Mexico Cattle Growers Association v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001)	14-15
<i>Otay Mesa Property L.P. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2010)	2, 11

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

	Page
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	9
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	4
* <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	2, 4-6, 8, 10, 12

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 424.12	12
§ 424.19	12

Rule

Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
--------------------------	---

Miscellaneous

Fuller, Lon L., <i>The Morality of Law</i> 47 (2d ed. 1964), <i>cited in</i> Eric J. Mitnick, <i>Taking Rights Spherically: Formal and</i> <i>Collective Aspects of Legal Rights</i> , 34 Wake Forest L. Rev. 409 (1999)	9
Gifford, Daniel J., <i>The Emerging Outlines of a Revised Chevron</i> <i>Doctrine: Congressional Intent, Judicial Judgment, and</i> <i>Administrative Autonomy</i> , 59 Admin. L. Rev. 783 (2007)	4-7
Merrill, Thomas W. & Hickman, Kristin E., <i>Chevron's Domain</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001)	2
Merrill, Thomas W., <i>The Mead Doctrine: Rules and Standards, Meta-Rules</i> <i>and Meta-Standards</i> , 54 Admin. L. Rev. 807 (2002)	5, 10
Monaghan, Henry P., <i>Constitutional Fact Review</i> , 85 Colum. L. Rev. 229 (1985)	8-9
Moss, Randolph D., <i>Executive Branch Legal Interpretation: A Perspective</i> <i>from the Office of Legal Counsel</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1303 (2000)	8

Page

Murphy, Richard W., *A “New” Counter-Marbury: Reconciling Skidmore Deference and Agency Interpretive Freedom*, 56 Admin. L. Rev. 1 (2004) 7

Rawls, John, *A Theory of Justice* (1971), cited in Eric J. Mitnick, *Taking Rights Spherically: Formal and Collective Aspects of Legal Rights*, 34 Wake Forest L. Rev. 409 (1999) 9

Sunstein, Cass R., *Chevron Step Zero*, 92 Va. L. Rev. 187 (2006) 10
